rule was incorrectly stated as August 10, 2023. The correct effective date for Airspace Docket No. 19–AAL–63 is October 5, 2023.

DATES: The effective date of the final rule published on July 17, 2023 (88 FR 45329) is delayed until October 5, 2023. The Director of the Federal Register approved this incorporation by reference action under Title 1 Code of Federal Regulations part 51, subject to the annual revision of FAA Order JO 7400.11 and publication of conforming amendments.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Steven Roff, Rules and Regulations Group, Office of Policy, Federal Aviation Administration, 800 Independence Avenue SW, Washington, DC 20591; telephone: (202) 267–8783.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Background

The FAA published a final rule for Docket No. FAA–2022–0216 in the **Federal Register** (88 FR 45329; July 17, 2023), that amended RNAV route T–230 in the vicinity of St. Paul Island, AK. The effective date in the final rule was incorrectly stated as August 10, 2023. The correct effective date for Airspace Docket No. 19–AAL–63 is October 5, 2023.

Delay of Effective Date

Accordingly, pursuant to the authority delegated to me, the effective date of the final rule, Airspace Docket 19–AAL–63, as published in the **Federal Register** on July 17, 2023 (88 FR 45329), FR Doc. 2023–15011, is hereby delayed until October 5, 2023.

Authority: 49 U.S.C. 106(f), 106(g); 40103, 40113, 40120; E.O. 10854, 24 FR 9565, 3 CFR, 1959–1963 Comp., P. 389.

Issued in Washington, DC, on July 27, 2023.

Karen L. Chiodini,

Acting Manager, Rules and Regulations Group.

[FR Doc. 2023–16317 Filed 8–1–23; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4910-13-P

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION

14 CFR Part 1204

[NASA Document No: NASA-23-054; NASA Docket No: NASA-2023-0003]

RIN 2700-AE70

Delegations and Designations

AGENCY: National Aeronautics and Space Administration.

ACTION: Direct final rule, withdrawal.

SUMMARY: NASA published a document in the **Federal Register** on July 5, 2023, concerning Delegations and Designations. The Agency is withdrawing the document for allow for additional internal coordination.

DATES: Effective on September 5, 2023, the direct final rule published at 88 FR 42870, July 5, 2023 is withdrawn.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Daniela Cruzado, 202–295–7589. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

NASA published a document in the **Federal Register** on July 5, 2023 [88 FR 42870], in FR Doc. 2023–14042, concerning Delegations and Designations. The Agency is withdrawing the document to allow for additional internal coordination.

Nanette Smith,

Team Lead, NASA Directives and Regulations.

[FR Doc. 2023–16123 Filed 8–1–23; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE P

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

Coast Guard

33 CFR Part 165

[Docket Number USCG-2023-0613] RIN 1625-AA00

Safety Zone; Kanawha River, Mile Markers 41.5 to 42.5, Nitro, WV

AGENCY: Coast Guard, DHS. **ACTION:** Temporary final rule.

SUMMARY: The Coast Guard is establishing a temporary safety zone for navigable waters within a half mile radius of the Donald Legg Memorial Bridge. The safety zone is needed to protect personnel, vessels, and the marine environment from potential hazards created by adding a center section of the bridge. Entry of vessels or persons into this zone is prohibited unless specifically authorized by the Captain of the Port Sector Ohio Valley (COTP) or a designated representative. DATES: This rule is effective from 5:30 a.m. on August 24, 2023, through 7 p.m. on August 25, 2023.

ADDRESSES: To view documents mentioned in this preamble as being available in the docket, go to https://www.regulations.gov, type USCG—2023—0613 in the search box and click "Search." Next, in the Document Type column, select "Supporting & Related Material."

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If you have questions on this rule, call or

email Petty Officer Chelsea Zimmerman, Marine Safety Unit Huntington, U.S. Coast Guard, telephone 304–733–0198, email *Chelsea.M.Zimmerman@uscg.mil.*

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

I. Table of Abbreviations

CFR Code of Federal Regulations
COTP Captain of the Port
DHS Department of Homeland Security
FR Federal Register
NPRM Notice of proposed rulemaking
§ Section
U.S.C. United States Code

II. Background Information and Regulatory History

The Coast Guard is issuing this temporary rule without prior notice and opportunity to comment pursuant to authority under section 4(a) of the Administrative Procedure Act (APA) (5 U.S.C. 553(b)). This provision authorizes an agency to issue a rule without prior notice and opportunity to comment when the agency for good cause finds that those procedures are "impracticable, unnecessary, or contrary to the public interest." Under 5 U.S.C. 553(b)(B), the Coast Guard finds that good cause exists for not publishing a notice of proposed rulemaking (NPRM) with respect to this rule because publishing an NPRM would be impracticable. A safety zone is needed to alleviate safety concerns associated with construction operations for the purpose of adding the center section of the Donald Legg Memorial Bridge. It is impracticable to publish an NPRM because we must establish this safety zone by August 24th, 2023, and lack sufficient time to provide a reasonable comment period and then consider those comments before issuing the rule.

Under 5 U.S.C. 553(d)(3), the Coast Guard finds that good cause exists for making this rule effective less than 30 days after publication in the **Federal Register**. Delaying the effective date of this rule would be impracticable and contrary to the public interest because we must establish the safety zone by August 24, 2023 in order to protect personnel, vessels, and the marine environment from the potential safety hazards associated with the bridge construction beginning on that date.

III. Legal Authority and Need for Rule

The Coast Guard is issuing this rule under authority in 46 U.S.C. 70034. The Captain of the Port Sector Ohio Valley (COTP) has determined that safety needs associated with construction operations on the Donald Legg Memorial Bridge on August 23, 2023, and August 24, 2023, present a safety concern. The purpose of this rulemaking